
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2190 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2023 

Beneficiaries of PMMSY 

2190. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 
 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the details of Livelihood and Nutritional Support provided to families under Pradhan 

Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) during the last financial year to the State of 

Andhra Pradesh;  
 

(b)  the total number of nation-wide cumulative beneficiaries of this Yojana, State-wise and 

district-wise;  
 

(c)  the total number of Scheduled Caste (SC) and Scheduled Tribe (ST) women beneficiaries 

who have been roped in under the said Yojana and specific financial support being 

provided to them, State-wise, if any; and  
 

(d)  whether a model fisheries village has been developed under the PMMSY in the State of 

Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 
 

(a) to (c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

(MoFAH&D) during the last financial year (2021-22) under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya 

Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) has approved Livelihood and Nutritional support proposal of 

Government of Andhra Pradesh at total outlay of Rs.4426.20 lakh involving central share of 

Rs.1475.40 lakh for providing relief assistance to 98,360 eligible fishers. Further, total number 

of cumulative beneficiaries of PMMSY state wise including Scheduled caste, Scheduled Tribe 

and women beneficiaries and financial support provided are at Annexure. 

 

(d):  The PMMSY inter-alia envisages development of Integrated Modern Coastal Fishing 

Villages in the maritime States/UTs.  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying has not sanctioned model fisheries village project under PMMSY to 

Andhra Pradesh. 

*****  



 
 

Annexure 

Statement referred to in reply of part- (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.2190 put in by 

Shri Jayadev Galla, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 14thMarch, 2023 regarding 

‘Beneficiaries of PMMSY’: State-wise details of the cumulative Beneficiaries including Scheduled Caste, 

Scheduled Tribe and Women beneficiaries and financial support provided under PMMSY from 2020-21 to 

2022-23 (as on date) 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

Women 

Beneficiary 

Scheduled 

Caste 

Beneficiary 

Scheduled 

Tribes 

Beneficiary 

General 

Beneficiary 
Total 

Financial 

support 

provided 

(Rs. in 

crores)  

1 Andhra Pradesh 341 2012 288 118284 120925 709.30 

2 

Andaman 

&Nicobar  386 0 233 
742 1361 

18659.97 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 383 163 546 2636.93 

4 Assam 7308 6924 6755 28974 49961 10470.80 

5 Bihar 2136 1039 243 55713 59131 4240.27 

6 Chhattisgarh 1020 570 812 38634 41036 8012.30 

7 Daman & Diu  2 0 23 5 30 186.10 

8 Delhi  8 2 0 25 35 163.30 

9 Goa 146 41 50 265 502 2242.59 

10 Gujarat 4076 2578 4465 6791 17910 6623.55 

11 Haryana 610 427 0 1084 2121 4362.83 

12 Himachal Pradesh  408 524 80 4500 5512 1812.43 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 2 2064 328 48332 50726 6438.12 

14 Jharkhand 909 364 996 1631 3900 3125.61 

15 Karnataka 8741 1804 956 39955 51456 16162.98 

16 Kerala 636 315 108 181264 182323 13286.00 

17 Ladakh  0 0 31 85 116 268.35 

18 Lakshadweep  182 34 488 2466 3170 1442.92 

19 Madhya Pradesh 1454 1701 6756 22711 32622 11306.65 

20 Maharashtra 2318 1662 1154 8469 13603 7700.41 

21 Manipur  201 117 459 382 1159 1944.63 

22 Meghalaya  297 0 1263 0 1560 1611.64 

23 Mizoram 3231 100 17632 0 20963 3248.72 

24 Nagaland 152 0 2663 0 2815 2726.35 

25 Odisha 1710 6900 311 29078 37999 11910.29 

26 Puducherry  161 105 0 58706 58972 2339.95 

27 Punjab 191 28 0 1013 1232 567.84 

28 Rajasthan 58 4 0 2518 2580 386.47 

29 Sikkim 10 5 2105 0 2120 555.21 

30 Tamil Nadu 392 659 0 183406 184457 4974.96 

31 Telangana 290 4177 1917 30652 37036 5213.07 

32 Tripura 308 2466 4355 6724 13853 2702.01 

33 Uttar Pradesh  2018 810 0 13096 15924 14755.76 

34 Uttarakhand  168 181 77 735 1161 2850.06 

35 West Bengal 322 1062 106 1222 2712 519.27 

  Total 40192 38675 55037 887625 1021529 176157.64 

***** 
 


